

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**Nos. 14, 15, 17, 18, and 19 MAP 2022**

---

**DOUG McLINKO,**  
*Petitioner/Appellee,*

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,**  
*Respondents/Appellants.*

---

**TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,**  
*Petitioners/Appellees,*

v.

**LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,**  
*Respondents/Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the January 28, 2022, Orders of the Commonwealth Court,  
Nos. 244 MD 2021 and 293 MD 2021

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)  
John Hill (I.D. No. 328340)  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933  
(215) 568-6200

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
J. Bart DeLone (I.D. No. 42540)  
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 783-3226

*(additional counsel on signature pages)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. PETITIONERS IGNORE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION .....3

III. PETITIONERS IGNORE THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION .....5

IV. PETITIONERS IGNORE THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND COMMON UNDERSTANDING OF THE “OFFER TO VOTE” PROVISION AT THE TIME OF ITS ADOPTION .....9

V. PETITIONERS IGNORE THE PERSUASIVE DECISIONS OF NUMEROUS OTHER SUPREME COURTS INTERPRETING MATERIALLY IDENTICAL CONSTITUTIONAL LANGUAGE.....14

VI. *CHASE* IS INAPPOSITE AND ITS REASONING IS ERRONEOUS.....19

VII. *LANCASTER CITY*, WHICH UNCRITICALLY FOLLOWED *CHASE*, IS INAPPOSITE AND WAS WRONGLY DECIDED .....24

VIII. PETITIONERS’ RELIANCE ON POST-1967 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND A PROPOSED 2019 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT IS MISPLACED .....28

IX. THIS COURT SHOULD DEFINITELY DISTINGUISH OR OVERRULE *CHASE* AND *LANCASTER CITY*.....31

X. THE *BONNER* AND *COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE* PETITIONERS’ FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....38

    A. The *Bonner* and *County Republican Committee* Petitioners’ Elections Clause Claim Is Meritless .....39

    B. The *Bonner* and *County Republican Committee* Petitioners’ Fourteenth Amendment Claim Is Meritless .....41

XI.	Petitioners Brought Their Constitutional Challenge to Act 77 in the Wrong Court .....	42
A.	Act 77 Grants Exclusive Jurisdiction to This Court and Separately Bars Constitutional Claims Brought After 180 Days.....	42
B.	Petitioners’ Reliance on <i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> Is Misplaced .....	43
C.	This Court Should Exercise Jurisdiction over Petitioners’ Claims.....	46
XII.	ACT 77’S 180-DAY TIME BAR PRECLUDES PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS .....	46
A.	Legislatures Have the Power to Impose Reasonable Time Limitations on Facial Constitutional Challenges to Statutes .....	46
B.	Petitioners Conflate Statutory Time Limitations With Provisions and Doctrines Categorically Precluding Judicial Review .....	48
C.	The “Void <i>ab Initio</i> ” Case Law Petitioners Rely Upon Is Not On Point.....	50
D.	Contrary to the <i>Bonner</i> Petitioners’ Assertion, Section 13’s Time Bar Does Not Apply to Constitutional Challenges to Statutes Enacted After Act 77.....	52
XIII.	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH Pa.R.A.P. 127	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	39
<i>Balentine v. Chester Water Auth.</i> , 191 A.3d 799 (Pa. 2018).....	36
<i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	47
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on mootness grounds sub nom. Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	41
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864).....	15, 16
<i>Bullington v. Grabow</i> , 298 P. 1059 (Colo. 1931).....	14
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	39, 40
<i>Cash Am. Net of Nevada, LLC v. Com., Dept. of Banking</i> , 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010).....	41
<i>Chase v. Lujan</i> , 149 P.2d 1003 (N.M. 1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	43
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 234 S.W. 1 (Ky. 1921).....	15
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	30

<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Greiner</i> , 388 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1978).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson</i> , 985 A.2d 928 (Pa. 2009).....	45
<i>Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020).....	42
<i>Dana Holding Corp. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 232 A.3d 629 (Pa. 2020).....	50, 51
<i>Day v. Jones</i> , 31 Cal. 261 (1866).....	15
<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , 234 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2020).....	44, 45
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	38
<i>Dugdale v. U.S. Cust. &amp; Border Protec.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	47
<i>In re Election Instructions</i> , 2 Pa. D 299 (1888).....	33
<i>Erie &amp; Ne. R.R. Co. v. Casey</i> , 26 Pa. 287 (1856).....	4
<i>In re Franchise of Hospitalized Veterans</i> , 77 Pa. D. & C. 237 (1952).....	33, 34
<i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Twp.</i> , 907 A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2006).....	50, 51

<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin Cnty.</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....	6, 15
<i>Greene v. Rhode Island</i> , 398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....	47, 48
<i>Heisler v. Thomas Colliery Co.</i> , 118 A. 394 (Pa. 1922).....	36
<i>Holland v. Marcy</i> , 883 A.2d 449 (Pa. 2005).....	43
<i>Hunt v. Pa. State Police</i> , 983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009).....	36
<i>Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	49, 51
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	42
<i>Lawless v. Jubelirer</i> , 789 A.2d 820 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	10, 14, 23, 40
<i>Lewis &amp; Nelson’s Appeal</i> , 67 Pa. 153 (1870).....	4
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937).....	36
<i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> , 752 F. App’x 740 (11th Cir. 2018).....	25

<i>Mayle v. Pa. Dept. of Highways</i> , 388 A.2d 709 (Pa. 1978).....	34
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	39
<i>Moore v. Pullem</i> , 142 S.E. 415 (Va. 1928) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Native Am. Mohegans v. United States</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Conn. 2002).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Groendyke Transp., Inc.</i> , 372 F.2d 137 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	8
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (1921).....	15
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	8
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	46
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 666 P.2d 975 (Cal. 1983).....	8
<i>Phila. Ent'mt. &amp; Dev. Partners v. City of Phila.</i> , 937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007).....	49
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	42
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	48
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	36
<i>Sharpless v. Mayor of Phila.</i> , 21 Pa. 147 (1853).....	3

<i>Shipley v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	39
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	38
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	3, 4, 18, 33
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	48
<i>Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865) .....	15, 16
<i>W. Hanover v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 646 A.2d 625 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) .....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	48
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 P.S. § 2602(z.3).....	27, 28, 35
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5).....	16
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(7)(i) .....	28
25 P.S. § 3146.1 .....	27, 35
25 P.S. §§ 3146.6, 3146.8 .....	8
25 P.S. 3146.8(a).....	16

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)(ii).....	8
25 P.S. § 3150.12b(a).....	16
25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	8
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921.....	43
25 Pa.C.S. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
42 Pa. C.S. § 5103.....	46
42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(l).....	44
3 U.S.C. § 5.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	38, 40, 52

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891), <a href="http://nfpca.org/Archive/Blacks_Law/Black's%20Law%20Dictionary.pdf">http://nfpca.org/Archive/Blacks_Law/Black's%20Law%20Dictionary.pdf</a> .....	6
John Agg, PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES OF THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TO PROPOSE AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, COMMENCED AT HARRISBURG ON THE SECOND DAY OF MAY 1837 (1838).....	10
Jonathan W. White, <i>A Pennsylvania Judge Views the Rebellion: The Civil War Letters of George Washington Woodward</i> .....	13
Note, <i>Review of Absentee Voters Legislation in Pennsylvania</i> , 73 U. Pa. L. Rev. 176, 177 (1925).....	21
